# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

#### Chapter 518

AN ACT Relating to Compensation for Full-time Deputy Sheriffs and Chief Deputies of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 30, § 958, amended. Section 958 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by chapter 316 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

#### § 958. Full-time deputies in all counties; compensation

The sheriffs of all counties shall respectively appoint full-time deputy sheriffs, who shall serve at the pleasure of said respective sheriffs and whose special duty shall be to enforce the criminal laws in said counties and who shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of \$16 per day and such additional pay as the respective county commissioners may approve, to be paid from the respective county treasuries, together with such incidental expenses as may be necessary for the proper enforcement of said laws; bills for which shall be audited as provided in Title 15, section 1902. Such full-time deputy sheriffs shall not receive more than \$112 and chief deputies shall not receive more than \$119 in the aggregate for any one week, except that this limitation shall not apply to Androscoggin County, Cumberland County and York County.

Fffective May 9, 1970

#### Chapter 519

AN ACT Relating to Issuing Bonds for Revenue-Producing Municipal Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 1901, sub-§ 2, amended. The last sentence of subsection 2 of section 1901 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any obligation or expenses incurred by the municipality in connection with any of the foregoing items of cost, including the payment in whole or in part